Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

click “RAM to NVM” button, as following
f. Save the demo board configuration to a (*.proj) file.
Click the Save icon and save the file. Name it whatever
you want.
9
dc2481aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC2481A-A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 10 CIN1, CIN2, CIN4-CIN11 CAP., X5R, 10µF, 35V, 10%,1210 MURATA, GRM32ER6YA106KA12L
2 1 CIN3 CAP., 150µF, 35V, Aluminum Electr., SUN ELECT., 35CE150AX
3 12 COUT2-COUT4, COUT6, COUT9,
COUT10, COUT12, COUT13, COUT15,
COUT16, COUT19, COUT20
CAP., X5R, 100µF, 6.3V, 20% 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER60J107M20L
4 6 COUT5, COUT7, COUT8, COUT11,
COUT18, COUT22
CAP., 470µF, 2.5V, SPCAP, D3L PANASONIC, EEF-LX0E471E4
5 1 C5 CAP., CER 4700PF 16V X7R 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C472KA01D
6 4 C7,C8,C33.C34 CAP., X7R, 0.01uF, 16V, 10%,0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C103KA01D
7 3 C11,C18,C22 CAP., X5R, 2.2uF, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C225KE15D
8 3 C12,C19,C23 CAP., X7R, 1uF, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C105KA12D
9 2 C31,C28 CAP., X7R, 1uF, 25V,10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31MR71E105KA01L
10 1 C25 CAP., X7R, 0.22uF, 25V,10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71E224KA01L
11 1 C26 CAP., X7R, 0.1uF, 25V,10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM319R71E104KA01J
12 1 C29 CAP., X5R, 1uF, 25V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM216R61E105KA12D
13 1 C27 CAP., X7R, 150pF, 25V, 10%, 0603 Wurth Elektronik, 885012206054
14 1 C30 CAP., X5R, 4.7uF, 10V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61A475KE15D
15 2 D1,D2 LED, GREEN CLEAR 1208 SMD ROHM, SML-010FTT86
16 1 D3 LED, RED CLEAR 1208 SMD ROHM, SML-010VTT86
17 3 Q1,Q3,Q4 MOSFET N-CH 60V 115MA SOT-23 FAIRCHILD, 2N7002K
18 1 Q2 MOSFET P-CH 20V 0.58A SOT-23 VISHAY, Si2365EDS-T1-GE3 (ALTERNATE
TP0101K-T1-E3)
19 2 Q5,Q6 MOSFET SPEED SRS 30V 30A LFPAK RENESAS, RJK0305DPB-02#J0
20 1 Q19 P-Channel 30-V Mosfet DIODES INC., DMP3130L-7
21 1 R25 RES., CHIP,18.0K, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060322K6FKEA
22 22 R4, R8, R23, R31, R32, R34, R37,R41,
R42, R44, R46, R47, R50, R51, R55,
R61, R64, R66, R75, R80, R114, R116
RES., CHIP,  0, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
23 4 R43, R49, R52, R56 RES., CHIP,  0, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, CRCW20100000Z0EA
24 11 R10, R11, R12, R13, R16, R17, R21,
R58, R77, R94, R118
RES., CHIP, 10k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
25 1 R9 RES., CHIP, 7.15k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06037K15FKEA
26 4 R22, R26, R70, R73 RES., CHIP, 10, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
27 1 R102 RES., CHIP, 732, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603732RFKEA
28 1 R98 RES., CHIP, 511, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603511RFKEA
29 3 R33, R60, R65 RES., CHIP, 121k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603121KFKEA
30 3 R40, R63, R68 RES., CHIP, 80.6k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060380K6FKEA
31 1 R35 RES., CHIP, 60.4k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060360K4FKEA
32 1 R36 RES., CHIP, 8.25k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06038K25FKEA
33 1 R19 RES., CHIP, 6.04k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K94FKEA
34 3 R45, R84, R85 RES., CHIP, 200, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603200RFKEA
1 R54, RES., CHIP, 2k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K00FKEA
10
dc2481aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC2481A-A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
35 3 R89, R92, R117 RES., CHIP, 20k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
36 2 R76, R115 RES., CHIP, 4.99k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
37 1 R86 RES., CHIP, 127, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603127RFKEA
38 1 R87 RES., CHIP, 2, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R00FKEA
39 1 R88 RES., CHIP, 1M, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
40 1 R90 RES., CHIP, 154k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603154KFKEA
41 1 R91 RES., CHIP, 3.3, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033R30FKEA
42 1 R93 RES., CHIP, 681k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603681KFKEA
43 1 R95 RES., CHIP, 82.5, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060382R5FKEA
44 1 R112 RES., CHIP, 15.8k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K8FKEA
45 2 R99, R100 RES., CHIP, 0.01, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, WSL2010R0100FEA
46 1 R101 TRIMMING POTENTIOMETER,  5k BOURNS, 3386P-1-502LF
47 1 R103 RES., CHIP, 100k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603100KFKEA
48 1 U1 IC., LTM4677EY LINEAR TECH., LTM4677EY#PBF
49 1 U2 IC., LTM4650EY LINEAR TECH., LTM4650EY#PBF
50 1 U5 IC., LT1801CMS8, MSOP LINEAR TECH., LT1801CMS8#PBF
51 1 U6 IC., EEPROM 2KBIT 400KHZ 8TSSOP MICROCHIP, 24LC025-I/ST